

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

NO. 14 EM 2015

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Petitioner**

V.

TERRANCE WILLIAMS

**TOM WOLF, GOVERNOR OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Respondents**

COMMONWEALTH'S BRIEF AND REPRODUCED RECORD

King's Bench proceeding under Pa. Const. Art. V, § 2 and Pa. Const. Sched. Art. V, § 1 regarding the Governor's moratorium and alleged reprieve issued to bar execution of the capital sentence imposed by the Court Of Common Pleas Of Philadelphia County at CP-51-CR-0823601-1984.

**HUGH J. BURNS, JR.
Chief, Appeals Unit
RONALD EISENBERG
Deputy District Attorney
EDWARD F. McCANN, JR.
First Assistant District Attorney
R. SETH WILLIAMS
District Attorney**

**3 South Penn Square
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Order in Question	1
Statement of Scope and Standard of Review	1
Statement of Question Presented	2
Statement of the Case	3
Summary of Argument	19
Argument	
I. King’s Bench review is warranted where the chief executive unconstitutionally purports to wield a nonexistent power to negate a class of criminal judgments.	20
II. The Governor may not impose a moratorium on capital sentences by characterizing his conduct as a reprieve.	26
Conclusion	42
Certificate of Compliance	42

Reproduced Record:

[There is no record in the sense of appellate review; this case does not involve proceedings in an inferior court, but the legitimacy of conduct of the executive branch of government. The following documents, however, have been published by the Governor, other Pennsylvania government agencies (including the General Assembly), or the government of the United States, and are relevant to these proceedings]

Governor’s order of February 13, 2015

Governor’s Death Penalty Moratorium Declaration, February 13, 2015

Governor's press release of February 13, 2015 – this pdf is adapted from the version that may be viewed at the Governor's official website:
http://www.governor.pa.gov/Pages/Pressroom_details.aspx?newsid=1566

Pennsylvania Department of Corrections Position Paper

Senate Resolution 6 of 2011

House Resolution 143, Session of 2015

Steven Duffey v. Commissioner, Pennsylvania Department of Corrections,
no. 12-9004, order of the United States Court of Appeals for the
Third Circuit, February 24, 2015

Fahy v. Commissioner, Pennsylvania Department of Corrections,
nos. 14-9002 & 14-9004, order of the United States Court of Appeals for the
Third Circuit, March 2, 2015

Commonwealth v. Newell, CP-51-CR-0002642-2013
motion and order of March 12, 2015

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Commonwealth v. Arrington</i> , CP-51-CR-0812071-1998, <i>aff'd Commonwealth v. Arrington</i> , 86 A.3d 831 (Pa. 2014)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Cromwell Township</i> , 32 A.3d 639, 646 (Pa. 2011)	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Haag</i> , 809 A.2d 271, 276 (Pa. 2002)	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Halloway</i> , 42 Pa. 446, 449 (1862)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Lang</i> , 537 A.2d 1361, 1363 n.1 (Pa. 1988)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Martorano</i> , 634 A.2d 1063, 1067 & n.6 (Pa. 1993)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Morris</i> , 771 A.2d 721, 731 (Pa. 2001)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Newell</i> , CP-51-CR-0002642-2013	40
<i>Commonwealth v. Sam</i> , 952 A.2d 565, 575 (Pa. 2008)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Sutley</i> , 378 A.2d 780 (Pa. 1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 570 A.2d 75 (Pa. 1990)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 863 A.2d 505 (Pa. 2004)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 909 A.2d 297 (Pa. 2006)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 105 A.3d 1234, 1244 (Pa. 2014)	13
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 41 Pa. 403, 411 (1862)	21
<i>Creamer v. Twelve Common Pleas Judges</i> , 281 A.2d 57 (Pa. 1971)	21
<i>Ex parte Black</i> , 59 S.W.2d 828, 829 (Tex. Crim. 1933)	27
<i>Haugen v. Kitzhaber</i> , 306 P.3d 592, 598-599 (Or. 2013) (en banc)	31
<i>In Re Avellino</i> , 690 A.2d 1138, 1140 (Pa. 1997)	22
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 101 A.3d 635, 659 (Pa. 2014)	1, 21, 30
<i>Jones v. Morrow</i> , 121 P.2d 219, 223 (Kan. 1942)	27

<i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514, 528 (2008)	31
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 753 F.2d 877, 899 (11 th Cir.1985) (en banc)	15
<i>Morganelli v. Casey</i> , 641 A.2d 674, 678 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morganelli v. Casey</i> , 646 A.2d 744 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Prison Society v. Commonwealth</i> , 776 A.2d 971 (Pa. 2001)	30, 34
<i>Smith v. Holtz</i> , 210 F.3d 186, 189 (3d Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Stander v. Kelly</i> , 250 A.2d 474, 484 (Pa. 1969)	21
<i>State ex rel. Maurer v. Sheward</i> , 71 Ohio. St. 3d 513, 526 (1994)	34
<i>Williams v. Beard</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41310 (E.D. Pa., filed May 8, 2007)	10
<i>Williams v. Beard</i> , 637 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2011)	10, 13
Pa.R.E. 201	16
1 Pa.C.S. § 1922	31
25 P.S. § 2621.1	30
42 Pa.C.S. § 502	1, 20
42 Pa.C.S. § 726	22
42 Pa.C.S. § 9711	40
61 Pa.C.S. § 4302	33
71 Pa.C.S. § 299(a)	33
37 Pa.Code. § 81.301	34
Pa. Const. Article I, § 12	19, 22, 39
Pa. Const. Article IV, § 2	19, 39
Pa. Const. Article IV, § 9	<i>passim</i>

Pa. Const. Art. V, § 2	1, 21, 39
Pa. Const. Sched. Art. V, § 1	1, 21
Pa. Const. Sched. Preamble	21
59 Am. Jur. 2d Pardon and Parole § 4	32
67A C.J.S. Pardon & Parole § 5	27
<i>Debates of the Convention to Amend the Constitution of Pennsylvania,</i> volume II, pp. 383-384 (1873)	30
Joshua Marquis, <i>Innocence in Capital Sentencing: The Myth of Innocence,</i> 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 501, 508 (Winter 2005)	14
Herbert William Keith Fitzroy, <i>The Punishment Of Crime In Provincial Pennsylvania</i> (1936)	29
Lewis Carroll, <i>Through The Looking Glass</i>	20
William West Smithers, <i>Treatise on Executive Clemency in Pennsylvania</i> (1909)	29, 31, 32, 33
